

No. 18-617

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STEVEN MAIZES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas W. Hall  
Jeffrey R. Johnson  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED RAISE ISSUES OF FEDERAL RATHER THAN STATE LAW .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)</i> .....	7
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy, 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	5
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC, 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016)</i> .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Del Webb Cmtys., Inc. v. Carlson, 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	6
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray, 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	3
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett, 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)</i> .....	7, 10, 12
<i>Terminix Int'l Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P'ship, 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	3
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington, 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018)</i> .....	3
